Meeting Date: 12/6/2011

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation (|l Info/Consent
3 Ord. No(s). 3 Report
O Res. No(s). i3 Public Hearing (Info/consent)
3 Other O Other
(A
Prepared By: Cynthia Daniels Agenda Item No.
Reviewed By: City Mana%% City Attomequg Finance " J“"“"ﬁther Wmegar
DATE: November 28, 2011
TO: City Council

%
FROM: Cynthia Daniels, Project Manager WM

Development Services Department

SUBJECT: Fifth Amendment to Agreement with URS Energy & Construction Inc. (URS) for
Engineering Services for the Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue Interchange
Improvement Project at U.S. Highway 101

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute the fifth amendment to the agreement
with URS to revise the budget within the contract (a total of $1,473,908) to provide engineering services
for the Rice Avenue/Santa Clara Avenue interchange improvement project at U.S. Highway 101

(Agreement No. A-7240).

DISCUSSION

The City Council approved Agreement No. A-7240 on March 9, 2010, the first amendment on July 13,
2010, the second amendment on November 9, 2010, and the third amendment on March 22, 2011. The
fourth amendment was approved by the City Manager on July 12, 2011. The fifth amendment changes
the budget between tasks by greater than $25,000, although no additional amount is added to the contract.
URS provides engineering support services during construction, including but not limited to, responses to
requests for information, review of shop drawings, preparation of change orders, and other miscellaneous

engineering design services.
FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no change to the contract total of $1,473,908 and no financial impact from the recommendation.

CD
Attachment #1 - Fifth Amendment to Agreement No. A-7240



1Aggreement No. A-7240

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FOR
ENGINEERING SERVICES

This Fifth Amendment (“Fifth Amendment”) to the Agreement for Professional
Services For Architectural, Landscape Architectural, Engineering, or Land Surveying Services
(“Agreement™) is made and entered into in the County of Ventura, State of California, this
day of , 2011, by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal corporation
(“City”), and URS Energy & Construction, Inc. (“Consultant”). This Fifth Amendment amends
the Agreement entered into on March 9, 2010, by City and Consultant. The Agreement was
amended on July 13, 2010 by a First Amendment, on November 9, 2010 by a Second
Amendment, on March 22, 2011 by a Third Amendment, and on July 12, 2011 by a Fourth
Amendment.

City and Consultant agree as follows:

1. InSection 14a of the Agreement, Exhibit C is supplemented by Exhibit C-4,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. )

2. As so amended, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD CONSULTANT
Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor A. Wayne Pietz, /Area Managsf
ATTEST:

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Holmberg, Civ Attorney

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:

WY AL —

Jame$-Sdam eron\'Rrﬂf Manager A /




APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: ED AS TO AMOUNT:

Matthd®G. WineXar, Development Services
Direct

e
/7
Py,

2 ;11/4;”1@2?
Edmund F. Sutelo, City Manager

) artachuent__

PAGE_ 2~ OFE" : ,



EXHIBIT C-4
'US-101/RICE AVENUE INTERCHANGE RECONSTRUCTION
SCOPE OF SERVICES

ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES DURING CONSTRUCTION

AMENDMENT NO. §
October 25, 2011

It is proposed the following task budget adjustments between tasks be made to better reflect the
anticipated work amount for each task for the remainder of the year. The proposed adjustments
do not affect the total approved contract amount to date and no additional budget amount is being
requested herein. . '

The proposed adjustments are listed below:

Current Proposed Adjusted

Contract
Task/Description Value Adjustment Contract Value
Task 110 - Project Management $132,337.80 $5,000.00 $137,337.80
_ Task 120 - Attend Construction Meeting $132,173.00 -$15,000.00 $117,173.00
Task 130 « Review & Respond to ﬁFI's $164,732.70 $50,000.00 $214,732.70
Task 140 - Assist in Preparation of Change Ovrders $53,997.26 $10,000.00 $63,997.26
Task 150 - Review of Contractors' Submittals $122,740.14 -$20,000.00 $102,740.14
Task 160 - Document Controls $42,850.00 $42,850.00
Task 170 - Preparation of As-Builts Drawings ' $41,003.00 $41,003.00
Task 180 - Additional Geotechnical Tasks (Kleinfelder/WGI) $75,475.62 -$10,000.00 $65,475.62
Task 190 - Miscellaneous design & studie§ directed by the city (WGI) $185,547.95 $10,000.00 $195,547.95
Task 200 - Modification of gas station driveways Mo cast Lo City $0.00 $0.00
Task 210 - Re design of Waterline $144,466.70 -$5,000.00 $139,466.70
Task 220 - Feasibility Study of One-Stage Bridge Construction $34,683.55 $34,683.55
Task 240 - Engineering Service related to fill-imposed setilement on utilities $21,934.6% -$10,000.00 $11,934.69
Task 300~ Other Direct Costs . . $24,100.00 -$15,000.00 $9,100.00
Suhconsulfants
Kleinfelder, Inc Proj #: 30151-000.00410 $224,407.00 $224,407.00
Katz, Okitsu & Associates, Proj #: 30151-000.00420 $16,000.00 $14,000.00
Lynn Capuouya, Inc. Proj # 30151-000.00430 $12,502.00 $12,502.00
Page 1 of 2 . ]

ATTACH
PAGE. > OF 4.



IDC, INC, Proj #: 30151-000.00440 $44,956.00 $44,956.00

Total $1,473,907.41 $0.00 $1,473,907.41

Page 2 of 2 /

PAGE L OF 4 o,



